

Douglas C. Tingey Associate General Counsel

July 30, 2015

## Via Electronic Filing

Oregon Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street SE P.O. Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: UE 297 – PGE's Renewable Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause

Attention Filing Center:

Enclosed for filing in Docket UE 297 is **Portland General Electric Company's Motion to Suspend Procedural Schedule (expedited consideration requested)** to be filed electronically with the OPUC.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

DOUGLAS C. TINGEY Associate General Counsel

DCT:bop

**Enclosures** 

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**UE 297** 

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY's

Renewable Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause, Revises Schedule 122.

MOTION TO SUSPEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUESTED

For the reasons set out below, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby requests that the remaining procedural schedule in this docket be suspended.

On July 1, 2015, a settlement conference was held in this docket. Portland General Electric Company, the Staff of the Oregon Public Utility Commission, and the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) participated in the settlement discussions. There are no other parties to this docket. Settlement discussions continued, and the parties have reached agreement settling all issues in this docket.

As a result of this settlement, PGE respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge suspend the remaining procedural schedule in this docket. The other parties to this docket support this motion.

## **EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION REQUEST**

Pursuant to the schedule set in this docket, Staff and Intervenor opening testimony is due today. Accordingly, expedited consideration of this motion is requested.

## DATED this 30th day of July, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Douglas C. Tingey, OSB No. 044366

Associate General Counsel

Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301

Portland, Oregon 97204

(503) 464-8926 phone (503) 464-2200 fax

doug.tingey@pgn.com